

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
DAVID T. RAIMER
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

PAUL M. POHL
Counsel of Record
JOHN D. GOETZ
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.
IRA M. KAROLL
ALISON M. KILMARTIN
MARY PAT STAHLER
JONES DAY
500 Grant St., Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-3939
pmpohl@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Mandate	3
B. The Petitioners and Their Health Plans.....	11
C. The Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i> AND THIS COURT’S OTHER PRECEDENT	20
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE ISSUES PRESENTED	27
A. The Circuits Are Divided on How to Apply RFRA’s “Substantial Burden” Test	27
B. The Circuits Are Divided on Whether the Regulations Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Geneva College et al. v. Secretary of United States Department of Health and Human Services et al.</i> , Nos. 13-3536, 14-1374, 14-1376, 14-1377 (3d Cir. February 11, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion Re: Plaintiffs' Motions for Expedited Preliminary Injunction, <i>Most Reverend David A. Zubik et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius et al.</i> , Case No. 13cv1459, 13cv0303 (W.D. Pa. November 21, 2013)....	50a
APPENDIX C: Order Converting Preliminary Injunction to Permanent Injunction, <i>Most Reverend Lawrence T. Persico et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius</i> , Civil Action No. 1:13-00303 (W.D. Pa. December 20, 2013).....	131a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Most Reverend Lawrence T. Persico, et al. v. Secretary of United States Department of Health and Human Services et al.</i> , Nos. 14-1376, 14-1377 (3d Cir. April 6, 2015).....	135a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Motion for Stay of Mandate Pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Most Reverend Lawrence T. Persico, et al. v. Secretary of United States Department of Health and Human Services et al.</i> , Nos. 14-1376, 14-1377 (3d Cir. April 15, 2015).....	138a
APPENDIX F: Order Issuing Mandate (Opinion Omitted), <i>Geneva College et al. v. Secretary United States Department of Health and Human Services et al.</i> , Nos. 13-3536, 14-1374, 14-1376, 14-1377 (3d Cir. April 15, 2015).....	140a
APPENDIX G: Order Recalling Mandate, <i>Most Reverend Lawrence T. Perisco, et al. v. Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.</i> (3d Cir. April 16, 2015)	146a
APPENDIX H: Stipulation to Undisputed Facts, <i>Most Reverend Lawrence T. Persico et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:13-00303 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2014).....	149a
APPENDIX I: Statutory Appendix	155a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 944 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	35
<i>Ass’n of Christian Schs. Int’l v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1492 (10th Cir. Dec. 19, 2014)	35
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	35
<i>Ave Maria Sch. of Law v. Burwell</i> , No. 2:13-cv-795, 2014 WL 5471054 (M.D. Fla. Oct 28, 2014).....	35
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 2:13-cv-630, 2014 WL 5471048 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2014).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	23
<i>Brandt v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-CV-0681, 2014 WL 2808910 (W.D. Pa. June 20, 2014)	35
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (W.D. Okla. 2014)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Catholic Charities Archdiocese of Phila. v. HHS, No. 14-3126 (3d Cir. Sept. 2, 2014)</i>	35
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius, 10 F. Supp. 3d 725 (E.D. Tex. 2014).....</i>	35
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius, 51 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Colo. 2014)</i>	35
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burwell, No. 14-8040 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014)</i>	35
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius, 988 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....</i>	36
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius, 38 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (D. Colo. 2014).....</i>	35
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius, 22 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Iowa 2014)</i>	35
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius, 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....</i>	36
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. HHS, 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FOCUS v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03263 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2014)	35
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	5
<i>Gonzales v. O’Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	34
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	36
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	20, 23
<i>Insight for Living Ministries v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-cv-00675, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165228 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2014)	35
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>La. College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-0463, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113083 (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2014).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	36
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	36
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014).....	35, 36
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	24
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1914 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	10
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs.</i> 772 F.3d. 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8326 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reaching Souls Int'l, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....	36
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)	8
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atl. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-03489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014).....	35
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	36
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	36
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. Civ-13-1015-F, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)	36
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20, 23
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-3853, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8234 (7th Cir. May 19, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1528 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6033	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	3
42 U.S.C. § 18011	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	5
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	3, 4
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	3, 7, 10
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16	3, 8
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	3, 4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	3, 4
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 156.50	8
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538, 34 (June 17, 2010)	5
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	4
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)	8
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 41.....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 28, 34
Catechism of the Catholic Church, <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/ archive/ENG0015/_P80.HT	13
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, http://www.hrsa.gov/ womensguidelines	4
IOM, Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.iom.edu/ Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive- Services-for-Women-Closing-the- Gaps.aspx	4
Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013).....	37
